APS12808L-3OBMx DDR OPI Xccela PSRAM
APM Octal PSRAM Datasheet.pdf - Rev. 1.1b   Dec 14, 2019 1 of 26 AP Memory reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice
  @2019 AP Memory.  All rights reserved
Double-Data-Rate OPI Xccela PSRAM
Specifications
• Single Supply Voltage
o VDD    = 2.7 to 3.6V
o VDDQ = 2.7 to 3.6V

APM Octal PSRAM Datasheet.pdf - Rev. 1.1b   Dec 14, 2019 5 of 26 AP Memory reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice
  @2019 AP Memory.  All rights reserved
4 Ordering Information
Table 1:  Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Max Frequency Note
APS12808L-3OBM-BA Tc= -40°C to +85°C 133 MHz 24b Package
APS12808L-3OBMX-BA Tc= -40°C to +105°C 133 MHz 24b Package
Note
 OBM is standard part to support RBX read operation only.
A P S 128 08 L OB
AP Memory
256
PSRAM
S: Sync
Density
256: 256M
128: 128M
64: 64M
32: 32M
16: 16M
IO Config.
16: x16
08: x8
04: x1/x4
Die Gen.
3
Temperature grade
Blank: default option
X: extended temp.
Package Type
Blank: KGD
64
32
16
VCC
Blank: 1.8V
3: 3V
Interface
Die Option
X
APS12808L-3OBMx DDR OPI Xccela PSRAM
APM Octal PSRAM Datasheet.pdf - Rev. 1.1b   Dec 14, 2019 6 of 26 AP Memory reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice
  @2019 AP Memory.  All rights reserved
5 Signal Table
All signals are listed in Table 2.
Table 2:  Signals Table
Symbol Type Description Comments
VDD Power Core supply 3.0V
VDDQ Power IO supply 3.0V
VSS Ground Core supply ground
VSSQ Ground IO supply ground
A/DQ[7:0] IO Address/DQ bus [7:0]
DQS/DM IO DQ strobe clock during reads, Data mask during writes.  DM is
active high.  DM=1 means “do not write”.
CE# Input Chip select, active low. When CE#=1, chip is in standby state.
CLK Input Clock signal
RESET# Input Reset signal, active low.  Optional, as the pad is internally tied
to a weak pull-up and can be left floating.
APS12808L-3OBMx DDR OPI Xccela PSRAM
APM Octal PSRAM Datasheet.pdf - Rev. 1.1b   Dec 14, 2019 7 of 26 AP Memory reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice
  @2019 AP Memory.  All rights reserved
6 Power-Up Initialization
Octal DDR products include an on-chip voltage sensor used to start the self-initialization process.  VDD and VDDQ
must be applied simultaneously.  When they reach a stable level at or above minimum VDD, the device is in Phase 1
and will require 150μs to complete its self-initialization process.  The user can then proceed to Phase 2 of the
initialization described in this section.
During Phase 1 CE# should remain HIGH (track VDD within 200mV); CLK should remain LOW.
After Phase 2 is complete the device is ready for operation.
6.1 Power-Up Initialization Method 1 (via. RESET# pin)
The RESET# pin can be used to initialize the device during Phase 2 as follows:
VDD/VDDQ